Filed 3/26/2019 4:46:00 PM Supreme Court Eastern District 21 EM 2019

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN DISTRICT

#### No. 21 EM 2019

### THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND, by and through its Trustees, Candace McKinley and Lauren Taylor,

THE YOUTH ART & SELF-EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, by and through its Trustees, Sarah Morris and Joshua Glenn,

M.W., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

P.R., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

G.T., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

T.J., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

S.T., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

D.M., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

K.B., an individual being held on bail she cannot afford,

J.H., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

H.J., an individual being held on bail he cannot afford,

Z.L., a minor being held on bail he cannot afford, by and through his mother A.B.,

Petitioners,

ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE FRANCIS BERNARD of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

v.

ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE JANE RICE of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

# ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE SHELIA BEDFORD of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

# ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE KEVIN DEVLIN of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

# ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE JAMES O'BRIEN of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

# ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATE ROBERT STACK of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, YOUTH SENTENCING AND REENTRY PROJECT, NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, AND JUVENILE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND ET AL.

> Marsha L. Levick, ID No. 22535 Jessica R. Feierman, ID No. 95114 JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19107 (215) 625-0551 mlevick@jlc.org

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES is	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1	l
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT4	1
I. PHILADELPHIA BAIL PROCEEDINGS ARE INAPPROPRIATE FOR YOUTH BECAUSE ADOLESCENTS AS A CLASS CANNOT AFFORD BAIL	1
II. DEVELOPMENTAL IMMATURITY PUTS YOUTH IN PHILADELPHIA'S BAIL PROCEEDINGS AT RISK OF GRAVE HARM	5
CONCLUSION14	1

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)7
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)9
Haley v. Ohio, 332 U.S. 596 (1948)7
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)
Lee v. Weissman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)7
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)

# Statutes

43 PA. STAT. ANN. § 40.3	4
43 PA. STAT. ANN. § 40.4	4
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 570.2	4
Andrew Soergel, Why Teens are Getting Shut out of the Workforce: They're Seeing Increased Competition, But That's Not the Only Reason, U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (Mar. 26, 2015), https://www.usnews.com/news/blogs/data- mine/2015/03/26/studies-suggest-teens-getting-shut-out-of- workforce.	5
ANDREW SUM ET AL., CTR. LABOR MKT. STUDIES AT NORTHEASTERN UNIV., THE DISMAL STATE OF THE NATION'S TEEN SUMMER JOB MARKET, 2008-2012, AND THE EMPLOYMENT OUTLOOK FOR THE SUMMER OF 2013 4 (2013), available at https://repository.library.northeastern.edu/downloads/neu:m0406v 58n?datastream_id=content	5
CAREER BUILDER, THE CHANGING FACE OF U.S. JOBS: COMPOSITION OF OCCUPATIONS BY GENDER, RACE, AND AGE FROM 2001-2004 13 (2015), http://www.ebony.com/wp- content/uploads/2016/04/changing-face-of-us-jobs.pdf	4
CHILD TRENDS DATA BANK, YOUTH EMPLOYMENT: INDICATORS ON CHILDREN AND YOUTH 2 (2015), http://www.childtrends.org/wp- content/uploads/2012/05/120_Youth_Employment.pdf	6
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Emerging Findings from</i> <i>Research on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 7 VICTIMS & OFFENDERS 428 (2012)	11
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008)	11

Fiona Jack, Jessica Leov, & Rachel Zajac, Age-Related Differences in the Free-Recall Accounts of Child, Adolescent, and Adult Witnesses, 28 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 30 (2014)11
Howard N. SNYDER, IS SUICIDE MORE COMMON INSIDE OR OUTSIDE OF JUVENILE FACILITIES? 85 (2005), http://www.ncjj.org/PDF/Howardpubs/Research_Notes_2_05.pdf13
IAN M. KYSEL, GROWING UP LOCKED DOWN: YOUTH IN SOLITARY CONFINEMENT IN JAILS AND PRISONS IN THE UNITED STATES (2012), https://www.hrw.org/report/2012/10/10/growing-locked- down/youth-solitary-confinement-jails-and-prisons-across-united13
Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (WISQARS) at https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate.html13
JP MORGAN CHASE & CO., BUILDING SKILLS THROUGH SUMMER JOBS: LESSONS FROM THE FIELD 4 (2015), https://www.jpmorganchase.com/corporate/Corporate- Responsibility/document/54887-jpmc-summeryouth-aw2.pdf
Lacey Levitt, The Comparative Risk of Mistreatment for Juveniles in Detention Facilities and State Prisons, 9 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF FORENSIC MENTAL HEALTH 44–54 (2010)
Laurence Steinberg, A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking, 28 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 78 (2008)9
Laurence Steinberg, Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice, 5 ANN. REV. CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 459 (2009)10
Laurence Steinberg, <i>The Science of Adolescent Brain Development</i> and Its Implication for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities, in HUMAN RIGHTS AND ADOLESCENCE 59, 64-65 (Jacqueline Bhabha ed., 2014)
Lindsay C. Malloy et al., Interrogations, Confessions, and Guilty Pleas Among Serious Adolescent Offenders, 38 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 181 (2014)

MARGARET E. NOONAN, MORTALITY IN LOCAL JAILS, 2000-2014 – STATISTICAL TABLES (2016), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mlj0014st.pdf	13
Naomi E. Sevin Goldstein et al., Juvenile Offenders' Miranda Rights Comprehension and Self-Reported Likelihood of Offering False Confessions, 10 ASSESSMENT 359 (2003)	11
Nitin Gogtay et al., <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical</i> <i>Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> , 101 PROCEEDINGS NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 8174 (2004)	10
Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Suparna Choudhury, <i>Development of the</i> <i>Adolescent Brain: Implications for Executive Function and Social</i> <i>Cognition</i> , 47 J. CHILD PSYCHOL. & PSYCHIATRY 296 (2006)	9
U.S. DEPT. LABOR, FACT SHEET # 43: CHILD LABOR PROVISIONS OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT (FLSA) FOR NONAGRICULTURAL OCCUPATIONS (2016),	4
https://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs43.pdf	4
